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6.1 OVERVIEW 

The Government is committed to raising revenue in a way that is fair, efficient and 
sustainable. With our 20-year tax reform program now approaching the half-way point, we 
are continuing to monitor its implementation and make improvements where necessary to 
ensure the reform is meeting its objectives of making the ACT tax system fairer and better 
able to reliably fund services for Canberrans into the future.  

In 2019-20 we are commissioning a detailed analysis of the impacts of tax reform on 
Canberra’s economy, our revenue base and Canberrans across the income distribution. The 
analysis will be conducted over the coming year with assistance from an advisory group of 
independent experts. This detailed work will help inform the settings for the next five-year 
phase of tax reform commencing in 2022-23. We intend to announce the settings for this 
third phase in next year’s ACT Budget, giving Canberrans clear guidance on the next stage of 
this important reform well in advance.   

Alongside tax reform, we continue to deliver a significant concessions and assistance 
program to support Canberrans on low and fixed incomes. From 1 July this year we will 
increase the Utilities Concession to $700, giving an estimated 30,220 Canberra households 
more help with their energy bills. We will also continue to provide General Rates Rebates of 
up to $700 for an estimated 14,941 Canberra pensioners, and enable older people to defer 
the balance of their annual rates to help with their cost of living. 

2019-20 Budget and forward estimates revenues 

Total ACT General Government Sector revenue is forecast to grow by 4 per cent to 
$5.9 billion in 2019-20, up from an estimated outcome of $5.6 billion in 2018-19. 

This reflects an expected increase of $101.6 million in Goods and Services Tax revenue and a 
$101.6 million increase in own-source taxation revenue. This change to own-source revenue 
is mainly due to increases in payroll tax and general rates revenue brought about by our 
city’s ongoing economic and population growth, partially offset by lower revenue from the 
lease variation charge and reductions in conveyance duty rates under the government’s tax 
reform program.  

Sales of goods and services are expected to increase by $26.5 million, interest income by 
$12.6 million, revenue from other sources by $11.9 million and distributions from financial 
investments by $8.9 million. 

Offsetting these expected increases are lower revenues from dividend and income tax 
equivalents of $21.4 million, lower gains from contributed assets of $14.7 million, and lower 
Commonwealth Government grants of $2.2 million. 

Table 6.1.1 and Figure 6.1.1 provide a summary of General Government Sector revenue by 
source. 
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Table 6.1.1: General Government Sector revenue 

2018-19 
Budget 

 
$’000 

  2018-19 
Est. 

outcome 
$’000 

2019-20 
Budget 

 
$’000 

 
 

Var 
% 

2020-21 
 

Estimate 
$’000 

2021-22 
 

Estimate 
$’000 

2022-23 
 

Estimate 
$’000 

1,898,190 Own-source 
taxation 

1,949,994  2,051,557  5  2,178,546  2,301,715  2,416,781  

1,328,348 Goods and Services 
Tax  

1,308,498  1,410,123  8  1,475,401  1,568,639  1,657,438  

982,921 Commonwealth 
grants1 

997,552  995,381  ..  1,049,918  1,106,452  1,178,262  

220,515 Gains from 
contributed 
assets 

156,950  142,292  -9  132,818  145,165  297,119  

542,093 Sales of goods and 
services 

541,533  568,005  5  582,000  591,425  604,312  

118,534 Interest income 102,574  115,138  12  109,705  111,350  110,288  
38,633 Distributions from 

financial 
investments 

36,465  45,330  24  50,040  53,561  57,314  

397,462 Dividend and 
income tax 
equivalents 

371,536  350,124  -6  390,043  452,723  460,959  

144,609 Other1 181,392  193,258  7  193,268  195,449  200,178  
5,671,305 Total 5,646,494  5,871,208  4  6,161,739  6,526,479  6,982,651  

Note: 
1. The gross-up of the Goods and Services Tax (GST) on Non-Government Schools’ funding was included in 

Commonwealth Grants in the 2018-19 Budget. In the 2019-20 Budget it is included in other revenue (Tables 6.2.15 
and 6.2.16). 

Figure 6.1.1: Components of the 2019-20 Budget General Government Sector revenue 
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6.2 REVENUE AND FORWARD ESTIMATES 

Own-source taxation 

The estimated outcome for own-source taxation revenue in 2018-19 is $1.9 billion. This is 
forecast to increase to $2.4 billion by 2022-23 as our economy and our city continues to 
grow. Table 6.2.1 sets out the projected outcomes for own-source taxation revenue over 
each year of the forward estimates. 

Through the 2019-20 Budget, we are continuing the tax reform program which commenced 
in 2012-13 and has now made significant progress. Through tax reform we have fully 
abolished insurance duty and cut conveyance duty to zero for about 70 per cent of 
commercial property transactions. From 1 July 2019 we are also abolishing conveyance duty 
for all eligible first home buyers, regardless of whether they are buying a newly-built 
property or an existing home in an established suburb.  

The 2019-20 Budget continues to cut conveyance duty rates for all other buyers as well. By 
2021-22 we will have halved the stamp duty payable for almost all properties under 
$600,000 – saving the buyer of an average-priced property more than $10,000.  

Through the tax reform process we are replacing inefficient transaction taxes with efficient 
land based taxes – but without increasing total tax revenue. The changes we are making to 
the ACT’s tax mix will deliver a more stable and efficient revenue base to fund the provision 
of essential services today and into the future. 

Data from the Australian Bureau of Statistics shows that since tax reform commenced, the 
ACT’s overall growth in revenue from general rates, conveyance duty and insurance tax has 
been both below the Australian average and significantly lower than New South Wales or 
Victoria.  
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Figure 6.2.1 Change in tax per capita for general rates, conveyance duty and insurance taxes  
(2012-13 to 2017-18) 

 

Sources: ABS 5506.0, 3101.04.  

Note:  
1. This comparison is made on the basis of state and local government own-source tax revenue, including general rates, 

conveyance duty and tax on insurance. The ACT undertakes both state and local functions. 

The ACT’s tax per capita rate remains equivalent to the Australian average and is also lower 
than across the border in New South Wales.  
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Figure 6.2.2 Total own-source tax revenue per capita (2017-18) 

 

Sources: ABS 5506.0, 3101.04.  

Notes:  
1. This comparison is made on the basis of total state and local government own-source tax revenue. The ACT 

undertakes both state and local functions. 
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Table 6.2.1: Own-source taxation revenue 

2018-19 
Budget 

 
$’000 

 
2018-19 

Est. 
outcome 

$’000 

2019-20 
 

Budget 
$’000 

 
 

Var 
% 

2020-21 
 

Estimate 
$’000 

2021-22 
 

Estimate 
$’000 

2022-23 
 

Estimate 
$’000  

General tax       

522,118 Payroll Tax 542,767 582,886 7 624,106 668,322 714,765 
2,255 Tax waivers 2,255 2,317  3  2,392  2,470  2,556  

190,517 Commercial general rates 199,140 211,013 6 226,066 241,077 256,988 
71,654 Residential (unit titled) 

general rates 
73,781 82,113 11 92,638 99,568 107,024 

277,091 Residential (non-unit 
titled) and rural 
general Rates 

285,318 306,255 7 332,866 356,543 381,940 

141,112 Land tax 141,027  150,945  7  158,357  164,043  169,220  
1,204,747 Total general tax 1,244,288  1,335,529  7  1,436,424  1,532,023  1,632,493  

        
 Duties       

65,732 Commercial conveyances 64,776  73,538  14  69,891  74,471  70,205  
208,834 Residential conveyances 189,397  191,366  1  201,892  206,637  206,486  

31,870 Motor vehicle 
registrations and 
transfers 

31,870  33,464  5  34,635  35,847  37,112  

306,436 Total duties 286,043  298,368  4  306,418  316,955  313,803  
        

 
Gambling taxes 

      

1,077 Tabcorp l icence fee 1,077  1,101  2  1,129  1,157  1,186  
35,236 Gaming tax 34,236  34,993  2 35,868  36,764  37,683  

2,351 Casino tax 2,651  2,710  2  2,778  2,847  2,919  
15,526 Interstate lotteries 16,126  15,874  -2  16,271  16,678  17,095  

- Betting Operations Tax1 4,380  8,980  105  8,980  8,980  8,980  
54,190 Total gambling taxes 58,470  63,658  9  65,026  66,426  67,863  

        

 Other taxes       

141,775 Motor Vehicle 
Registration2 

143,288  149,600  4  158,856  166,281  174,066  

23,715 Ambulance Levy 24,702  25,603  4  26,521  27,405  28,151  
21,482 Lease Variation Charge3 43,580  23,207  -47  24,380  25,675  27,248  
38,667 Util ities (Network 

Facilities) Tax 
39,596  42,368  7  44,101  46,005  47,960  

82,370 Fire and Emergency 
Service Levy 

84,442  87,374  3  90,188  93,532  96,985  

1,992 City Centre Marketing 
and Improvements 
Levy 

2,220  2,340  5  2,466  2,470  2,475  

3,406 Energy Industry Levy 3,955  3,530  -11  3,516  3,605  3,696  
14,610 Lifetime Care and 

Support Levy 
14,610  15,080  3  15,650  16,238  16,841  

4,800 Safer Families Levy 4,800  4,900  2  5,000  5,100  5,200  
332,817 Total other taxes 361,193  354,002  -2  370,678  386,311  402,622  

1,898,190 Total taxation 1,949,994  2,051,557  5  2,178,546  2,301,715  2,416,781  
Notes: Numbers may not add up due to rounding. 
1. The Betting Operations Tax was introduced on 1 January 2019. Hence 2018-19 reflects a half-year impact. 
2. This includes revenue from the ‘ACT Compulsory Third-Party Insurance Regulator Levy’. 
3. The record high number and value of development approvals requiring a lease variation in 2018-19 is not expected to 

continue at those levels. 
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Payroll tax 

As part of our tax reform program, we have raised the ACT’s payroll tax threshold to the 
highest level in the country. Payroll tax now only applies to businesses that pay wages of 
more than $2 million a year Australia-wide. This means approximately 26,000, or  
90 per cent, of small and medium businesses in Canberra do not pay any payroll tax. 

The payroll tax rate in the ACT is 6.85 per cent. Tax payable is calculated based on wages 
paid in relation to services performed by an employee in the ACT or by an employee based 
in the ACT. 

Payroll tax revenue in 2018-19 is estimated at $542.8 million. This is $20.6 million higher 
than the 2018-19 Budget estimate, despite subdued measured employment growth. This 
supports the view outlined in Chapter 1 that the labour market is stronger than estimates 
from the Australian Bureau of Statistics suggest. Payroll tax revenue is forecast to increase 
to $582.9 million in 2019-20, in line with forecast growth in employment and wages, as well 
as an increase in compliance activity. 

Tax waivers 

Tax waivers represent revenue that has been forgone due to the granting of a waiver. The 
estimated value of waivers is also reflected in expenses. The grossing up of revenue and 
expenses makes tax waivers transparent. 

The expected revenue from tax waivers in 2018-19 is $2.3 million and remains at 
$2.3 million in 2019-20. 

General rates 

General rates are levied on commercial and residential property owners to provide funding 
for a wide range of services for the ACT community. 

Increases in general rates revenue are mainly due to the ACT tax reform program, as well as 
growth in the number and value of new properties. Under the Government’s tax reform 
program, increases in general rates above the Wage Price Index are used to offset 
reductions in revenue from the abolition of insurance and conveyance duties. Insurance 
duty was abolished in the ACT on 1 July 2016. 

The general rates charge consists of a fixed charge and a variable charge based on the 
underlying land value of a property. For each property type (rural, commercial, unit titled 
residential and non-unit titled residential), rating factors are set to achieve a target average 
increase in rates for current properties and to spread the rates burden fairly based on 
underlying land values. The revenue estimate also factor in an estimated impact of new 
properties entering the general rates base in the coming year. 

During 2018-19, the Legislative Assembly’s Standing Committee on Public Accounts 
undertook inquiries into residential and commercial general rates. In this Budget, the 
Government is taking steps to respond to some of the findings of these inquiries, as 
described below.  
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Commercial general rates 

The estimated outcome for 2018-19 for commercial general rates revenue is $199.1 million, 
while the forecast for 2019-20 is $211 million. The expected increase in revenue is largely 
due to an average increase in rates of 6 per cent for current commercial properties, as 
stepped out at the start of the current five-year phase of tax reform.  

The rating system for commercial general rates in 2019-20 will have the following elements: 

• a fixed charge of $2,622 

• a valuation-based charge on the Average Unimproved Value for 2019 (which is the 
average of 2017, 2018 and 2019 unimproved land values) 

• marginal rating factors applied to the Average Unimproved Value of commercial 
properties – see Table 6.2.2. 

Table 6.2.2: Commercial general rates – marginal rates 

AUV threshold Marginal rates % 
0 to $150,000 3.2341 
$150,001 to $275,000 3.7702 
$275,001 to $600,000 5.2615 
$600,001 and above 5.3216 

In response to issues raised during the Standing Committee on Public Accounts’ recent 
inquiry into commercial rates, from 20-21 we will lengthen the period used to calculate the 
average unimproved value for commercial properties. These changes will be implemented 
in consultation with industry over the coming year, to deliver more predictable rates bills for 
commercial property owners. This will not impact the total commercial general rates 
revenue collected each year or across the forward estimates. 

Residential general rates 

The estimated outcome for 2018-19 for residential general rates revenue is $359.1 million, 
rising to $388.4 million in 2019-20 due to a larger property base and tax reform.  

In 2019-20, we will introduce a new approach to setting rating factors for houses and units, 
responding to feedback for the 2018 Legislative Assembly inquiry into the methodology for 
setting unit rates.  

For the first time, we will establish different rating factors for unit titled and non-unit titled 
residential properties (mostly standalone houses). Having two sets of rating factors ensures 
unit owners can be charged according to a progressive scale for rates, while maintaining an 
equitable approach to calculating rates for all residential properties.  

Residential general rates for non-unit titled properties will increase by an average increase 
of 7 per cent per property in 2019-20 – in line with the previously-announced settings for 
stage two of tax reform. In 2019-20, we will introduce a new Average Unimproved Value 
threshold at $750,000 for non-unit titled blocks to maintain the progressivity of our tax 
system as unimproved values increase over time. 
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Average general rates for residential units will increase by an average of 11 per cent in 
2019-20. In dollar terms, around 98 per cent of unit owners will see increases of $100 per 
quarter or less. The average increase for units is higher than for houses because we are 
completing the transition to a new and more equitable calculation methodology which 
commenced in 2017-18. This transition will be smoothed by a further year to support the 
implementation of separate unit rating factors.  

The rating system in 2019-20 for residential (unit titled and non-unit titled) general rates will 
have the following elements: 

• a fixed charge of $875 

• a valuation-based charge on the Average Unimproved Value of the block for 2019 (which 
is the average of 2017, 2018 and 2019 unimproved land values)  

• marginal rating factors applied to the Average Unimproved Value of the block of 
residential properties – for standalone blocks refer to Table 6.2.3 and for units refer to 
Table 6.2.4. 

Table 6.2.3: Residential (non-unit titled) general rates – marginal rates  

Block AUV threshold Marginal rates % 
0 to $150,000 0.3197% 
$150,001 to $300,000 0.4155% 
$300,001 to $450,000 0.5197% 
$450,001 to $600,000 0.5670% 
$600,001 to $750,000 0.5767% 
$750,001 and above 0.5817% 

Table 6.2.4: Residential (unit titled) general rates – marginal rates  

Block AUV threshold1 Marginal rates % 
0 to $600,000 0.4757% 
$600,001 to $2,000,000 0.5885% 
$2,000,001 to $3,650,000 0.6927% 
$3,650,001 to $4,850,000 0.7400% 
$4,850,001 and above 0.7810% 

Note:  
1. For units, marginal rates are applied to the AUV of the block proportionate to its total residential unit entitlement. 

This is then multiplied by the unit entitlement, proportionate to the total residential unit entitlement of the block. 

The rating system in 2019-20 for rural general rates will have a fixed charge of $167 and a 
rating factor of 0.1544 per cent applied to the Average Unimproved Value of rural 
properties.  

In 2019-20 we will continue to provide a general rates concession for all eligible pensioners. 
This rebate is capped at $700 per household for people who entered the concession 
program after 1 July 1997. 
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Land tax 

Land tax applies to any residential property that is not the owner’s principal place of 
residence, including all residential property owned by a trust or corporation.  

Land tax assessments in 2019-20 will be based on a valuation based charge calculated using 
the Average Unimproved Value for 2019 (which is the average of 2017, 2018 and 2019 
unimproved land values), and a fixed charge of $1,263. Foreign investors who own 
residential property in the ACT are also liable for a surcharge of 0.75 per cent of the 
property’s Average Unimproved Value. 

Land tax revenue for 2018-19 is estimated at $141 million, rising to $150.9 million in  
2019-20.  

Table 6.2.5 shows the land tax marginal rates that will apply to residential properties in 
2019-20. 

Table 6.2.5: Land tax – marginal rates  

AUV threshold Marginal rates % 
$0 to $150,000 0.50 
$150,001 to $275,000 0.60 
$275,001 to $2,000,000 1.08 
$2,000,001+ 1.10 

The Government has acknowledged there have been some unintended consequences for 
newly built properties as a result of changes to land tax which came into effect on 
1 July 2018. In applying land tax to all non-primary residences, the legislation inadvertently 
captured newly built properties which are unable to be occupied by the purchaser at the 
start of a land tax quarter. The Government will propose appropriate amendments to the 
legislation in the second half of 2019 to address this. In the meantime, we are providing 
waivers for any charges that have been imposed as a result of these unintended 
consequences. 

Duty on conveyances 

Duty is levied on the agreement for the sale or transfer of land, a Crown lease or a land use 
entitlement for residential and commercial properties located in the ACT. The duty rates are 
generally applied to the transfer value of the property. 

For residential conveyances only, a concessional rate applies for people qualifying under the 
ACT Home Buyer Concession Scheme, the ACT Pensioner Duty Concession Scheme, or the 
Disability Duty Concession Scheme. 

Commercial conveyance duty 

The estimated outcome for commercial conveyance duty in 2018-19 is $64.8 million, 
increasing to $73.5 million in 2019-20. The expected increase is mainly due to the 
landholder duty compliance program, which was announced in the 2018-19 ACT Budget.  
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In 2018-19, conveyance duty on commercial properties worth $1.5 million or less was 
abolished as part of our ongoing tax reform program. In 2019-20, a flat five per cent rate 
applies to the total value of a commercial property transaction where its value is greater 
than $1.5 million. 

Residential conveyance duty 

The estimated outcome for residential conveyance duty in 2018-19 is $189.4 million, which 
is $19.4 million less than the 2018-19 Budget estimate. This lower estimate is due to a slight 
moderation in the ACT residential property market, leading to a reduction in turnover rates 
and prices from those expected at the time of the 2018-19 Budget. This moderation is 
expected to continue into 2019-20, with revenue forecast to marginally increase to 
$191.4 million, with turnover and prices picking up in 2021-22 and beyond.  

The Government is making it easier for young Canberrans to own their own home by 
abolishing conveyance duty for eligible first home buyers from 1 July 2019. The Pensioner 
Duty Concession Scheme will also be extended for a further year, helping ACT pensioners 
downsize to properties that better suit their needs. 

Conveyance duty rates will be cut each year until it is fully phased out under our tax reform 
program.  

Table 6.2.6 outlines residential conveyance duty thresholds and marginal tax rates for 
2019-20 to 2021-22.  

Table 6.2.6: Residential conveyance duty rates 

Value threshold  2019-20 
% 

2020-21 
% 

2021-22 
% 

Up to $200,000 1.2 1.1 1.0 
$200,001 to $300,000 2.2 2.1 2.0 
$300,001 to $500,000 3.4 3.2 3.0 
$500,001 to $750,000 4.32 4.1 3.9 
$750,001 to $1,000,000 5.9 5.7 5.5 
$1,000,001 to $1,455,000 6.4 6.2 6.0 
More than $1,455,0001 4.54 4.36 4.18 

Note:   
1. The more than $1,455,000 rate is a flat rate on the entire value of the transaction. 

Duty on motor vehicle registrations and transfers 

Duty is payable on an application to register a new motor vehicle or to transfer the 
registration of a second hand vehicle based on the vehicle’s green rating. 

The estimated outcome for duty revenue from motor vehicle registrations and transfers in 
2018-19 is $31.9 million and the forecast for 2019-20 is $33.5 million. This reflects expected 
growth in volumes of transactions based on historical trends. 
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Tabcorp licence fee 

The ACT receives an annual totalisator licence fee from Tabcorp for the provision of 
totalisator services in the Territory, which is subject to annual indexation. The estimated 
outcome for 2018-19 and the forecast for 2019-20 are both $1.1 million.  

Gaming tax 

Gaming tax is a tax on gaming machines, Keno and Trackside (an animated racing product). 

The estimated outcome for 2018-19 is $34.2 million, which is $1 million lower than the 
2018-19 Budget estimate, due to the betting operations tax now being reported as a 
separate revenue line. Estimated gaming tax revenue for 2019-20 is $35 million.  

Casino tax 

The tax applying to Casino Canberra is 10.9 per cent of gross profits from general gaming 
operations and 0.9 per cent of gross profits from commission based player schemes. 
Estimated revenue for 2018-19 is $2.7 million and remains at $2.7 million in 2019-20.  

Interstate lotteries 

The ACT receives revenue based on the value of NSW Lotteries tickets purchased in the 
Territory. Estimated revenue for 2018-19 is $16.1 million and the forecast in 2019-20 is 
$15.9 million. 

Betting Operations Tax 

On 1 January 2019, the ACT Government introduced the Betting Operations Tax. This is a 
point of consumption tax of 15 per cent payable by all betting operators that accept bets 
from, or provide services to, people located in the ACT. The tax applies regardless of where 
the operator of the betting service is based. A tax-free threshold of $150,000 of net ACT 
betting revenue per annum applies. Similar tax arrangements have now been introduced in 
all Australian jurisdictions except for the Northern Territory. Revenue from the Betting 
Operations Tax was included with gaming tax in the 2018-19 Budget.  

Estimated revenue for the betting operations tax for 2018-19 is $4.4 million based on 
returns for the first quarter, while the forecast for 2019-20 is $9 million. The significant 
increase in estimated revenue across all years is a result of the tax being applied to all 
betting operators that provide their wagering services to people in the ACT. Original 
estimates were prepared on the basis the tax would only apply to interstate based betting 
operators.  
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Motor vehicle registration fees 

Estimated revenue from motor vehicle registrations in 2018-19 is $143.3 million and is 
forecast to increase to $149.6 million in 2019-20. Of this increase in 2019-20, $1.8 million is 
due to the expected commencement of the new Motor Accident Injuries scheme and its 
associated Commission from February 2020.  

The Motor Accident Injuries Commission will replace the existing CTP Regulator and have 
expanded functions. To support this, the Motor Accident Levy will be set at $16 per motor 
vehicle registration per year compared to the existing CTP Regulator Levy of $1 per 
registration or reregistration renewal. The estimated revenue in 2020-21 reflects the first 
full year of revenue from the Motor Accident Levy. 

Motor vehicle registration fees will indexed by the Wage Price Index across the forward 
estimates. 

Ambulance Levy 

The Ambulance Levy is payable each month by private health insurance companies to offset 
the cost of providing ambulance services in the Territory. The levy is calculated on the 
number and type of private health insurance contributions. 

The estimated outcome for 2018-19 is $24.7 million and the forecast for 2019-20 is 
$25.6 million. 

Lease Variation Charge 

The estimated outcome for the Lease Variation Charge for 2018-19 is $43.6 million and the 
forecast in 2019-20 is $23.2 million.  

The estimated outcome for 2018-19 is higher than the 2018-19 Budget estimate because of 
an increase in the number of high value approvals. Of note, the majority of lessees 
undertaking large developments have taken advantage of the deferred payment scheme 
that commenced in May 2018. 

This increase is not expected to continue over the remainder of the forward estimates as we 
do not expect the record high number and value of development approvals requiring a lease 
variation in 2018-19 to continue at those levels. We will, however, continue to monitor the 
long-term effect of the Lease Variation Charge deferral scheme. 

Utilities (Network Facilities) Tax 

The Utilities (Network Facilities) Tax applies to the owner of a utility network facility that is 
installed on or under land in the ACT. 

The estimated outcome for 2018-19 is $39.6 million and the forecast in 2019-20 is 
$42.4 million. The increase largely reflects the delivery of new infrastructure in greenfield 
development sites. 
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Fire and Emergency Services Levy 

The Fire and Emergency Services Levy is charged on all rateable properties in the ACT. The 
revenue raised from the levy is used to support emergency services. 

The estimates for Fire and Emergency Services Levy revenue include expected revenue from 
both existing and new properties. The estimated outcome for the levy revenue is 
$84.4 million in 2018-19 and the forecast in 2019-20 is $87.4 million. The increase is largely 
due to an average increase in line with the Wage Price Index. 

The Fire and Emergency Services Levy in 2019-20 will have the following elements: 

• a fixed charge of $344 for residential and rural properties 

• a valuation-based charge for commercial properties with progressive marginal rating 
factors applied to the Average Unimproved Value for 2019 (which is the average of 
2017, 2018 and 2019 unimproved land values)  

• a pensioner rebate of $98. 

Table 6.2.7 outlines the new Fire and Emergency Services Levy thresholds and rates for 
commercial properties. 

Table 6.2.7: Fire and Emergency Services Levy thresholds and rates for commercial properties 

AUV threshold Marginal rates % 
$1 to $300,000 0.6815 
$300,001 to $2,000,000 0.8029 
$2,000,001 and above 0.8342 

City Centre Marketing and Improvements Levy 

The City Centre Marketing and Improvements Levy applies to all rateable commercial 
properties in the City and some selected areas in Braddon. The revenue is provided to the 
City Renewal Authority to fund events, activities and capital improvements, as well as 
provide cleaning and security services across the City and Braddon districts. The collection 
area is divided into two zones and the levy is applied on the Average Unimproved Value of 
each property at the rate of 0.2992 per cent for the retail core, and 0.2161 per cent for the 
non-retail core. 

The estimated outcome for 2018-19 is $2.2 million and the forecast in 2019-20 is  
$2.3 million. Revenue increases are due to changes in Average Unimproved Values and the 
number of properties in the zones. 

Energy Industry Levy 

The Energy Industry Levy funds: 

• the Territory’s national regulatory obligations and costs for the Australian Energy Market 
Commission and the Ministerial Council on Energy’s responsibilities under the Australian 
Energy Market Agreement 
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• local regulatory costs incurred by the Territory in relation to energy utility services. 

The levy applies to the electricity supply, gas supply and distribution sectors. The levy is 
charged on a cost recovery basis and reflects the cost of regulatory activities. 

The Independent Competition and Regulatory Commission was provided with additional 
funding through the Energy Industry Levy for 2018-19 and 2019-20, to provide resourcing 
for its review of the retail electricity pricing model and methodological approach. This 
review is being undertaken to ensure that regulated retail electricity prices remain 
determined on an efficient basis that reflects real utility costs. 

 The estimated outcome for 2018-19 is $4 million and the forecast in 2019-20 is $3.5 million, 
as the additional funding for the review is reduced.   

Lifetime Care and Support Levy 

The Lifetime Care and Support Levy funds the Lifetime Care and Support Scheme, which 
provides ongoing treatment and care to people catastrophically injured in the ACT from 
either a motor vehicle accident or a private sector work accident. The estimated outcome 
for 2018-19 is $14.6 million, rising to $15.1 million in 2019-20.  

The Lifetime Care and Support Levy applying to Compulsory Third-Party insurance policies 
issued under the Road Transport (Third-Party Insurance) Act 2008 will increase to $37.00 a 
year for each motor vehicle in 2019-20, compared to $36.50 per year in 2018-19. Vehicles 
registered under the ACT’s Veteran, Vintage and Historic Registration Scheme will pay a levy 
of $7.40 per year in 2019-20 compared to $7.30 per year in 2018-19. The levy increase 
mainly reflects an increase in the estimated average cost per new participant under the 
scheme. The levy will continue to apply to policies issued under the new Motor Accident 
Injuries Scheme once it commences in 2020 and replaces the existing Compulsory 
Third-Party insurance scheme. 

The Lifetime Care and Support Levy on workers’ compensation insurers and self-insurers will 
remain unchanged in 2019-20. 

Safer Families Levy 

The Government introduced the Safer Families Levy on 1 July 2016 to support a range of 
measures to prevent and respond to family violence. The levy remains at $30 a year and is 
applied to all residential and rural properties. The estimated outcome in 2018-19 is 
$4.8 million and the forecast in 2019-20 is $4.9 million. 

Information on initiatives funded through the Safer Families Levy can be found in 
Appendix J. 

Major ACT taxes compared to NSW 

Table 6.2.8 shows the comparative rates of tax between the ACT and NSW for major 
taxation items. Note that the release of the 2019-20 NSW Budget on 18 June 2019 may 
change the information below. 
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Table 6.2.8: Major ACT taxes compared with NSW 

Tax type ACT  NSW 

Land tax The value of each individual property is 
assessed for land tax. Land tax amounts 
are calculated per year using the 
marginal rates below on the base value. 
For standard residential properties (e.g. 
houses), this is the three-year Average 
Unimproved Value (AUV). For residential 
units, this is the AUV of the parcel of 
land as it relates to the residential 
component (AUVRU). Land tax is applied 
quarterly. 
 
For 2019-20, the marginal rates charged 
on AUV are as follows, in addition to the 
fixed charge of $1,263: 
• less than or equal to $150,000 – 

0.50% 
• from $150,001 to $275,000 – 0.60% 
• from $275,001 to $2,000,000 – 

1.08% 
• more than $2,000,000 – 1.10% 
 
Applied to: 
All  residential properties unless exempt.  
 
Exemption: 
Generally, an owner-occupied principal 
place of residence is exempt. A range of 
other exemptions may apply (moving 
home, deceased estates, homes unfit for 
occupation). Certain types of land used 
for particular purposes e.g. primary 
production or commercial purposes is 
also exempt.  
 
Foreign ownership surcharge:  
Residential land held by foreign non-
residents attracts a surcharge of 0.75% 
of the property’s AUV. 

The value of an entity’s entire land holdings is 
assessed for land tax (aggregation). Applied 
annually on the three year AUV.  
 
The 2019 rates are as follows for taxable land 
value between $692,000 and $4,231,000: 
• $100 plus 1.6% of land value. 
 
Land value above $4,231,000:  
• $56,742, then 2% over that value. 
 
Applied to: 
Residential, commercial and rural properties. 
 
Exemption: 
Generally, the principal place of residence or 
land used for primary production is exempt. 
 
Foreign Landowner Land Tax Surcharge: 
A surcharge land tax of 2.0% applies to NSW 
residential land held by foreign persons.  

Payroll tax 6.85% 
 
First $2,000,000 exempt.  

5.45%  
 
First $900,000 exempt. 

Duty on 
conveyances 

From 1 July 2019, the following 
conveyance duty rates will apply:  
 
Residential transactions 
Up to $200,000 – 1.2%  
$200,001 to $300,000 – 2.2% 
$300,001 to $500,000 – 3.4% 

General duty rates: 
$0 to $14,000 – 1.25%  
$14,001 to $30,000 – 1.50% 
$30,001 to $80,000 – 1.75% 
$80,001 to $300,000 – 3.50%, 
$300,001 to $1,000,000 – 4.50%, 
Over $1,000,000 – 5.50%. 
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Tax type ACT  NSW 

$500,001 to $750,000 – 4.32% 
$750,001 to $1,000,000 – 5.9% 
$1,000,001 to $1,455,000 – 6.4% 
More than $1,455,000 – 4.54% (flat rate 
applied to the entire transaction value). 
 
Commercial transactions 
Up to $1,500,000 – nil  
More than $1,500,000 – 5.0% (flat rate 
applied to the entire transaction value). 

Premium Property Duty: For dutiable 
transactions on residential property above  
$3 million, the duty payable is $150,490 plus 
the rate of $7.00 per $100 or part thereof that 
exceeds $3 million.  
 
Surcharge Purchaser Duty: an 8% surcharge is 
payable on the purchase of residential real 
estate by a foreign person. 

Concessions on 
conveyances 

Home Buyer Concession Scheme: 
From 1 July 2019, no duty is payable for 
eligible home buyers with a household 
income of $160,000 and below, 
regardless of the property’s value or 
whether it is new or established 
property, or vacant land. 
For transactions entered into on or 
before 30 June 2019 a property 
threshold of $607,000 for new homes 
and $329,500 for vacant land applied. 
 
Pensioner Duty Concession Scheme:  
The scheme will be extended for 
another year. From 1 July 2019 there 
will  be: 
• a duty concession for homes valued 

less than $530,000; and 
• a duty concession for vacant land 

valued less than $385,000. 

First Home Buyers Assistance Scheme: 
From 1 July 2017, exemptions for transfer duty 
are available for: 
• a new home or existing home (including 

off-the-plan purchases) valued up to 
$650,000 (with the concession phasing 
out at $800,000); and 

• vacant land intended as the site of a new 
home valued up to $350,000 (with the 
concession phasing out at $450,000). 

Duty on motor 
vehicle 
registrations 
and transfers 

No green vehicle rating: 
Valued at $45,000 or less – 3% 
$45,000 or more – 5%  
 
Green vehicle rating: 
Applies to new motor vehicles not 
previously registered anywhere in 
Australia. Rates depend on A-D rating 
(based on carbon dioxide emissions per 
kilometre) and value. All new 
motorcycles are B rated. 
 
Valued at $45,000 or less 
A rated (<= 130 g/km) – nil  
B rated (131–175 g/km) – 1%  
C rated (176–220 g/km) – 3%  
D rated (> 220 g/km) – 4%  
 
Valued at more than $45,000 
A rated (0-130 g/km) = nil 
B rated (131–175 g/km) = $450 plus 
$2% above $45,000 

Passenger vehicles: 
$0 to $44,999 – 3%  
$45,000 and over – 5%  
 
Other vehicles: 
3% whatever the market value. 
Various exemptions. 
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Tax type ACT  NSW 

C rated (176–220 g/km) = $1,350 plus 
$5% above $45,000 
D rated (> 220 g/km) = $1,800 plus 
$6% above $45,000. 

Duty on general 
insurance 

Duty on general insurance was abolished 
from 1 July 2016.  

2% to 9% of the premium, depending on the 
type of insurance. 
 
Type A insurance (e.g. a property and items 
not covered by Type B & C insurance) – 9% 
 
Type B insurance (e.g. a vehicle) – 5% 
 
Type C insurance (e.g. l ivestock) – 2.5% for 
policies taken out on or before 31 December 
2017. Exempt for all policies taken out on or 
after 1 January 2018. 

Duty on life 
insurance 

Duty on l ife insurance was abolished 
from 1 July 2016.  

Term or temporary policies: 
5% of the first year’s premium. 
 
Trauma or disability policies: 
5% of premium paid to effect the insurance. 
 
Group term insurance policies: 
5% of the first year’s premium, and 5% of the 
premium in any following year, for each 
additional l ife covered. 
 
Life insurance: 
Sum insured $0 to $2,000 – $1  
Sum insured over $2,000 – $1 plus 0.1% for 
every $200 in excess of $2,000. 

 

Commonwealth Government grants 
Total revenue expected to be received from Commonwealth Government grants in 2018-19 
is $2.3 billion, increasing to $2.4 billion in 2019-20. Details of these grants are provided in 
Table 6.2.9. 

Further information on the Commonwealth Government’s contributions to the ACT can be 
found in Chapter 7 – Federal Financial Relations. 
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Table 6.2.9: Commonwealth Government grants 

2018-19 
Budget 

 
$’000 

  2018-19 
Est. 

outcome 
$’000 

2019-20 
Budget 

 
$’000 

Var  
 
 

% 

2020-21 
Estimate 

 
$’000 

2021-22 
Estimate 

 
$’000 

2022-23 
Estimate 

 
$’000 

  Current grants             

1,328,348 GST Revenue Grant 1,308,498  1,410,123  8  1,475,401  1,568,639  1,657,438  
40,116 ACT Municipal Services 40,116  40,717  1  41,369  41,989  42,703  

785,771 National Specific 
Purpose Payments 
(SPPs)1 

797,835  820,696  3  869,642  912,217  965,801  

26,326 Financial Assistance 
Grants to Local 
Government 

53,785  27,458  -49  57,323  59,796  62,488  

47,376 National Partnership 
Payments (NPPs) – 
Current1 

41,133  68,227  66  42,396  33,842  27,793  

59,287 Other Commonwealth 
Government 
payments – current 

11,730  12,187  4  5,523  5,717  5,717  

2,287,224 Total current grants 2,253,097  2,379,408  6  2,491,654  2,622,200  2,761,940  
        ,563,152 
 Capital grants       

24,045 National Partnership 
Payments (NPPs) – 
Capital 

52,953  26,096  -51  33,665  52,891  73,760  

24,045 Total Capital grants 52,953  26,096  -51  33,665  52,891  73,760  
         

2,311,269 Total Commonwealth 
Government 
funding1 

2,306,050  2,405,504  4  2,525,319  2,675,091  2,835,700  

Note: 
1. The gross-up of the Goods and Services Tax (GST) on Non-Government Schools’ funding was included in 

Commonwealth Grants in the 2018-19 Budget. In the 2019-20 Budget it is included in other revenue (Tables 6.2.15 
and 6.2.16). 

Contributed assets 

Gains from contributed assets relate to land development infrastructure assets transferred 
to the General Government Sector from the City Renewal Authority, Suburban Land Agency 
and private developers. Contributed assets also include Renewable Energy Certificates, 
which are credits received for the generation of renewable electricity under the 
Commonwealth Government’s Large-scale Renewable Energy Target.  

The estimated outcome for 2018-19 is $157.0 million and the forecast in 2019-20 is 
$142.3 million. Details of contributed assets are provided Table 6.2.10. Refer to Chapter 5.4 
– Supply and Release of Land for more information on the land release program. 
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Table 6.2.10: Contributed assets 

2018-19 
Budget 

 
$’000 

  2018-19 
Est. 

outcome 
$’000 

2019-20 
Budget 

 
$’000 

Var  
 
 

% 

2020-21 
Estimate 

 
$’000 

2021-22 
Estimate 

 
$’000 

2022-23 
Estimate 

 
$’000 

 Contributed assets       
86,373 Gains from contributed 

assets 
86,451  88,585  2  94,912  121,675  273,594  

131,930 Renewable Energy 
Certificates 

68,236  51,385  -25 35,479  21,080  21,080  

1,520 Other 1,605  1,667  4  1,700  1,734  1,769  
692 Resources received free 

of charge 
658  655  ..  727  676  676  

220,515 Total contributed assets  156,950  142,292  -9 132,818  145,165  297,119  

Sales of goods and services 
Sales of goods and services revenue in 2018-19 is estimated at $541.5 million and is forecast 
to increase to $568 million in 2019-20. This increase of $26.5 million is largely due to an 
increase in revenue from ACT Government user charges, fees for regulatory services, service 
receipts (non-ACT Government), sales and cross border health receipts. 

Details of sales of goods and services revenue are provided in Table 6.2.11. 
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Table 6.2.11: Sales of goods and services 

2018-19 
Budget 

 
$’000 

  2018-19 
Est. 

outcome 
$’000 

2019-20 
Budget 

 
$’000 

Var  
 
 

% 

2020-21 
Estimate 

 
$’000 

2021-22 
Estimate 

 
$’000 

2022-23 
Estimate 

 
$’000 

  Regulatory fees             

6  Casino Licence Fees 6  984  ..  1,008  1,033  1,059  
10,752 Drivers’ l icences 13,464  13,610  1  13,984  14,439  12,569  

491   Taxi l icences 770  858  11  882  910  940  
109,983 Fees for regulatory 

services 
111,569  117,219  5  120,975  122,678  124,671  

30,208 Water Abstraction 
Charge 

29,136  30,648  5  30,605  30,638  31,632  

151,440 Total regulatory fees 154,945  163,319  5  167,454  169,698  170,871  
         

 Other        

19,492 Parking fees 19,522  20,002  2  20,789  21,573  22,258  
35,756 Inpatient fees 37,273  36,515  -2  37,298  37,380  38,336  

6,984 Outpatient fees 6,288  7,142  14  7,348  7,574  7,807  
3,727 Meals and 

accommodation 
4,003  3,820  -5  3,916  4,014  4,114  

107,921 Cross Border Health 
Receipts 

107,921  110,619  2  113,385  116,219  119,124  

30,550 Sales 32,913  36,941  12  38,609  37,073  37,964  
135,082 Service receipts (Non 

ACT Government) 
126,825  132,096  4  134,777  137,704  141,440  

7,544 Rent from tenants 7,544  7,589  1  7,760  7,933  8,108  
26,496 Miscellaneous 26,816  26,284  -2  26,491  27,224  28,548  
17,101 User charges - ACT 

Government 
17,483  23,678  35  24,173  25,033  25,742  

390,653 Total Other 386,588  404,686  5  414,546  421,727  433,441  
542,093 Total Sales of Goods and 

Services 
541,533  568,005  5  582,000  591,425  604,312  

Casino licence fees 

This item includes the licence fee for operating Casino Canberra plus licence fees for casino 
employees. The estimated outcome for 2018-19 is $6,000 and the forecast for 2019-20 is 
$984,000. The increase in revenue for 2019-20 is due to the casino licence fee being paid 
annually; previously the licence fee was a five-year upfront payment. 

Drivers’ licences 

Revenue from drivers’ licences in 2018-19 is estimated at $13.5 million, $2.7 million higher 
than estimated at the time of 2018-19 Budget as a result of the uptake of 10-year driver 
licences. The revenue is forecast to increase to $13.6 million in 2019-20 due to indexation. 

Drivers’ licence fees will be indexed by the Wage Price Index across the forward estimates. 
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Taxi licences 

The revenue from taxi licences in 2018-19 is estimated at $770,000 and the forecast in 
2019-20 is $858,000, reflecting the phased release of new taxi licenses by the Government. 

Fees for regulatory services 

Regulatory service fees are payable for the regulation and administration of applications 
and licenses by Government. This includes fees for regulatory services such as transport 
regulation, waste acceptance, road safety, building levies and development applications. 

The 2018-19 estimated outcome for fees for regulatory services is $111.6 million and the 
forecast in 2019-20 is $117.2 million. 

Water Abstraction Charge 

The Water Abstraction Charge applies to those licensed to take water in the Territory. It 
recovers costs incurred by Government, including catchment management and 
environmental costs, relating to urban and non-urban water supply. The Water Abstraction 
Charge also provides a return on a valuable and scarce resource, and assists in managing 
demand. 

The revenue from the Water Abstraction Charge in 2018-19 is estimated at $29.1 million 
and the forecast in 2019-20 is $30.6 million. 

Parking fees 

The estimated revenue from parking fees in 2018-19 is $19.5 million and the forecast in 
2019-20 is $20.0 million. 

Patient fees 

Inpatient fees and outpatient fees are payments for the provision of hospital and related 
services, which are collected at the Canberra Hospital and the University of Canberra 
Hospital. Inpatient fees relate to admitted patients, while outpatient fees are primarily for 
accident and emergency services. 

The 2018-19 estimated outcome is $37.3 million for inpatient fees and $6.3 million for 
outpatient fees. In 2019-20, these are forecast to be $36.5 million and $7.1 million, 
respectively. 

Cross border health receipts 

Cross border health receipts are payments from other State and Territory Governments 
(predominantly NSW) for the provision of medical services provided to non-ACT residents at 
ACT public hospitals. The estimated revenue for 2018-19 is $107.9 million and the forecast 
in 2019-20 is $110.6 million.  
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These amounts reflect the level of revenue estimated to be received directly from other 
States and the Northern Territory. The ACT also receives compensation for health services 
provided to non-ACT residents from the Commonwealth Government.  

Sales 

Revenues from sales include those generated from entry fees to sporting and cultural 
facilities, such as the Canberra Theatre Centre and hire of those venues. Sales of 
merchandise, programs and giftware in these venues or the rights to sell these, are also 
included. The estimated outcome for 2018-19 is $32.9 million and the forecast in 2019-20 is 
$36.9 million. 

Service receipts (non-ACT Government) 

Service receipts (non-ACT Government) includes payments from clients for the provision of 
services, such as facility fees to physicians at hospitals, medical supplies, sterilising services, 
Capital Linen and commercial training. 

The 2018-19 estimated outcome is $126.8 million and the forecast in 2019-20 is 
$132.1 million. 

Rent from tenants 

Rent from tenants is revenue sourced from a range of ACT Government-owned commercial 
and community facility properties, though does not include public housing. The estimated 
outcome for 2018-19 is $7.5 million and the forecast in 2019-20 is $7.6 million.  

Miscellaneous 

Miscellaneous revenue mainly comprises Commonwealth funding for high cost drugs and 
ACT Emergency Services Agency fees for Fire Alarm monitoring and false alarm call-outs. 
Miscellaneous revenue is estimated at $26.8 million in 2018-19 and the forecast in 2019-20 
is $26.2 million. 

User charges – ACT Government 

This item includes revenue for rent, property management, shared services and insurance 
that is collected from ACT agencies in the Public Trading Enterprise sector. The 2018-19 
estimated outcome is $17.5 million and is forecast to be $23.7 million in 2019-20. The 
increase of $6.2 million is largely due to the ACT moving to a self-insurance model for 
workers compensation from 1 March 2019.  
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Interest income 

Table 6.2.12 provides a summary of interest expected to be received. 

Table 6.2.12: Interest income 

2018-19 
Budget 

 
$’000 

  2018-19 
Est. 

outcome 
$’000 

2019-20 
Budget 

 
$’000 

Var  
 
 

% 

2020-21 
Estimate 

 
$’000 

2021-22 
Estimate 

 
$’000 

2022-23 
Estimate 

 
$’000 

  Interest received             

35,960  Interest received from 
banks 

4,372  3,827  -12  3,881  4,005  4,126  

75,814  Interest received on 
advances and loans to 
agencies 

68,185  75,833  11  73,434  74,367  76,259  

1,312  Interest received on 
advances from the 
private sector – 
non banks 

1,312  1,264  -4  1,212  1,162  1,092  

2,902  Interest received – other 1,690  2,194  30  1,807  2,307  1,221  
2,546  Interest from financial 

investments  
27,015  32,020  19  29,371  29,509  27,590  

118,534  Total interest received 102,574  115,138  12  109,705  111,350  110,288  

Interest received from banks 

This item represents the interest on cash balances held in transactional bank accounts for 
those directorates and territory authorities able to earn and retain interest.  

The decrease of $31.6 million in the 2018-19 estimated outcome from the 2018-19 Budget 
estimate is mainly due to a reclassification of the interest income for cash and investments 
managed by the Territory Banking Account to interest received from financial 
investments. The decrease of $0.5 million in the 2019-20 Budget from the 2018-19 
estimated outcome reflects estimated bank account balances. 

Interest received on advances and loans to agencies 

Interest received on advances and loans to agencies mainly relates to interest on loans 
provided by the Territory to Icon Water. 

The decrease of $7.6 million in the 2018-19 estimated outcome from the 2018-19 Budget 
estimate is the result of lower interest income from Icon Water in relation to its 
inflation-linked loans and its 2018-19 loan transaction. The increase of $7.6 million in the 
2019-20 Budget from the 2018-19 estimated outcome reflects the interest costs associated 
with loans provided to Icon Water. 



2019-20 Budget Paper No. 3 249 Revenue and forward estimates 
 

Interest received from the private sector 

Interest received from the private sector relates to interest the Chief Minister, Treasury and 
Economic Development Directorate will receive from Community Housing Canberra for 
loans provided to the organisation that total an estimated $63.1 million at 30 June 2019. 

Other interest income 

Other interest income includes income by the Chief Minister, Treasury and Economic 
Development Directorate, the Transport Canberra and City Services Directorate, and the 
Environment, Planning and Sustainable Development Directorate. Most of this relates to 
interest charged to the City Renewal Authority and Suburban Land Agency in relation to the 
holding costs of land. 

The estimated outcome for 2018-19 is $1.7 million and the forecast in 2019-20 is 
$2.2 million.  

Interest from financial investments 

Interest from financial investments mainly comprises interest earnings on the estimated 
investment allocation to cash and money market securities. 

The increase of $24.5 million in the 2018-19 estimated outcome from the 2018-19 Budget 
estimate is mainly due to a reclassification of the interest income for cash and investments 
managed by the Territory Banking Account from interest received from banks. The increase 
of $5 million in the 2019-20 Budget from the 2018-19 estimated outcome reflects the 
estimated investment allocation to cash and money market securities. 

Distributions from financial investments 

Table 6.2.13 provides a summary of distributions from financial investments received. 

Table 6.2.13: Distributions from financial investments 

2018-19 
Budget 

 
$’000 

  2018-19 
Est. 

outcome 
$’000 

2019-20 
Budget 

 
$’000 

Var  
 
 

% 

2020-21 
Estimate 

 
$’000 

2021-22 
Estimate 

 
$’000 

2022-23 
Estimate 

 
$’000 

  Distributions received             

38,633  Distributions from 
financial investments 

36,465  45,330  24  50,040  53,561  57,314  

38,633  Total Distributions 
received 

36,465  45,330  24  50,040  53,561  57,314  

Distributions from financial investments comprise income earnings from financial 
investment asset allocations to unit trust funds. 
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The decrease of $2.2 million in the 2018-19 estimated outcome from the 2018-19 Budget 
estimate is mainly due to the asset allocation of the investment portfolio being different to 
what was anticipated. The increase of $8.9 million in the 2019-20 Budget from the 2018-19 
estimated outcome reflects the estimated allocation of investments to unit trust funds 
during the year. 

Dividends and tax equivalents 

Table 6.2.14 provides a summary of dividends and tax equivalents. 

Table 6.2.14: Dividends and tax equivalents 

2018-19 
Budget 

 
$’000 

  2018-19 
Est. 

outcome 
$’000 

2019-20 
Budget 

 
$’000 

Var  
 
 

% 

2020-21 
Estimate 

 
$’000 

2021-22 
Estimate 

 
$’000 

2022-23 
Estimate 

 
$’000 

  Dividends             

63,907  Dividends – Icon Water 69,521  60,388  -13  61,235  69,050  73,741  
500  Dividends – CIT Solutions 500  500  -  500  500  500  

145,169 Dividends – Suburban 
Land Agency 

104,944  104,463  - 142,841 174,243 175,256 

..  Dividends – City Renewal 
Authority 

-246  2,316  ..  ..  473  .. 

56,516  Dividends from financial 
investments 

75,760  78,623  4  85,837  92,036  98,640  

266,092  Total dividends 250,479  246,290  -2  290,410  336,302  348,136  
        
 Tax equivalents       

131,370  Income Tax Equivalent 121,057  103,834  -14  99,633  116,421  112,823  
131,370  Total tax equivalents 121,057  103,834  -14  99,633  116,421  112,823  
397,462  Total dividends and tax 

equivalents 
371,536  350,124  -6  390,043  452,723  460,959  

Icon Water 

The estimated dividend from Icon Water in 2018-19 is $69.5 million, which is $5.6 million 
higher than the 2018-19 Budget estimate. This is largely due to increased energy revenues 
resulting from savings in payments for the Feed-in-Tariff scheme. Drier conditions also led 
to higher than budgeted water sales, offset by reductions in prices set by the Independent 
Competition and Regulatory Commission in May 2018 and increased operating costs for 
depreciation, interest payments and additional water extraction costs. 
 
The dividend in 2019-20 is estimated to be $60.4 million. The reduction of $9.1 million in 
2019-20 from the 2018-19 estimated outcome is mainly due to repayment to customers of 
the savings made in the Feed-in-Tariff scheme in 2018-19, and the impact of the Australian 
Electricity Regulator draft decision on electricity prices which will see a reduction in the 
Weighted Average Cost of Capital from 1 July 2019. 
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Suburban Land Agency 

The Suburban Land Agency’s dividends in 2018-19 are expected to be $104.9 million, which 
is $40.2 million lower than the 2018-19 Budget estimate. The decrease is due to lower land 
sales resulting from the delayed settlement of three Asset Recycling Initiative sites and soft 
market conditions impacting on residential land sales. The dividend forecast for 2019-20 is 
$104.5 million. For further details see Chapter 5.4 – Supply and Release of Land.  

City Renewal Authority 

In 2018-19, the Treasurer approved the City Renewal Authority’s request for a dividend 
reprieve equivalent to the remaining 2017-18 planned dividend instalment of $0.2m. The 
reprieve was to enable the Authority to meet its deferred tax liabilities that arose in relation 
to the transfer of assets and liabilities from the former Land Development Agency. The 
forecast for 2019-20 is $2.3 million. 

Dividends from financial investments 

Dividends from financial investments comprises dividend earnings from the investment 
allocation to shares. 

The increase of $19.2 million in the 2018-19 estimated outcome from the 2018-19 Budget 
estimate is due to a greater allocation of investments to shares than originally anticipated. 
During the year the investment plans of agency investors were reviewed and restructured 
across a range of asset classes in line with their specific investment strategies, resulting in a 
greater allocation overall to shares. 

Income tax equivalents 

This item represents income tax equivalent payments made by the Public Trading Enterprise 
sector. The estimated outcome for 2018-19 is $121.1 million and reflects the performance 
forecast from the ACT agencies that are subject to the National Tax Equivalent Regime. The 
decrease from the 2018-19 Budget estimate of $131.4 million corresponds with the 
Suburban Land Agency’s lower reported operating profit. 

The revenue from income tax equivalents is expected to decrease to $103.8 million in  
2019-20, due to an expected decrease in reported operating profit for Icon Water and the 
Suburban Land Agency. 

Other revenue  

Table 6.2.15 provides details of other revenue received by the Territory. 

The 2018-19 outcome for other revenue is estimated to be $181.4 million and is forecast to 
increase to $193.3 million in 2019-20. 
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Table 6.2.15: Other revenue 

2018-19 
Budget 

 
$’000 

  2018-19 
Est. 

outcome 
$’000 

2019-20 
Budget 

 
$’000 

Var  
 
 

% 

2020-21 
Estimate 

 
$’000 

2021-22 
Estimate 

 
$’000 

2022-23 
Estimate 

 
$’000 

  Fines             

29,952  Traffic infringement 
fines 

28,263  32,453  15  32,881  33,778  34,823  

480  Court fines 226  250  11  430  430  250  
15,228  Parking fines 14,467  18,612  29  18,919  19,248  19,873  

1,096  Other fines 1,083  1,115  3  1,128  1,150  1,173  
46,756 Total fines 44,039 52,430 19  53,358 54,606 56,119 

        
  Other             

15,252  Superannuation 
Contribution 

16,507  17,407  5  17,624  17,852  18,115  

12,357  Rents and 
commutation 

12,123  12,262  1  12,405  12,563  12,563  

19,873  Contributions 19,873  19,868  ..  19,863  19,863  19,863  
50,371  Other miscellaneous 

revenue1 
88,850  91,291  3  90,018  90,565  93,518  

97,853 Total Other 137,353 140,828 3  139,910 140,843 144,059 
144,609 Total Other Revenue 181,392 193,258 7 193,268 195,449 200,178 

Note: 
1. This includes the gross-up of the Goods and Services Tax (GST) on Non-Government Schools’ funding. In the  

2018-19 Budget this was included in Commonwealth Grants.  

Traffic infringement fines 

The estimated revenue from traffic infringement fines in 2018-19 is $28.3 million, which is 
$1.7 million lower than the 2018-19 Budget estimate. The reduction in this revenue line is 
due to construction activity, which affected the use of some traffic cameras. Revenue is 
forecast to increase to $32.5 million in 2019-20 due to the reactivation of suspended traffic 
cameras and indexation.  

Parking fines 

The estimated outcome from parking fine revenue in 2018-19 is $14.5 million, which is 
$0.8 million lower than the 2018-19 Budget estimate. Parking revenue has been adversely 
affected by construction activity that reduced parking capacity. As these impacts are 
temporary, parking revenue is forecast at $18.6 million in 2019-20. 
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Superannuation contributions 

This item represents the payment of employer superannuation contributions to the 
Territory Banking Account by the Public Trading Enterprise sector. The contribution 
calculations are based on annual actuarially determined employer contribution rates for 
either Commonwealth Superannuation Scheme or Public Superannuation Scheme 
membership. It also includes the employee contributions to the Territory Banking Account 
by those Members of the Legislative Assembly who are members of the defined benefit 
superannuation arrangement. 

Rents and commutation 

Rents and commutation income is estimated at $12.1 million in 2018-19 and the forecast in 
2019-20 is $12.3 million. 

Contributions 

This item includes voluntary contributions, fundraising and excursion funds, and revenue 
from the hire of school buildings, which are collected by schools and the Education 
Directorate. The estimated outcome in 2018-19 is $19.9 million and remains at $19.9 million 
in 2019-20. 

Other miscellaneous revenue 

Other miscellaneous revenue is estimated to be $88.9 million in 2018-19 and the forecast in 
2019-20 is $91.3 million.  

Table 6.2.16 below provides a breakdown of other miscellaneous revenue. 

Table 6.2.16: Other miscellaneous revenue 

2018-19 
Budget 

$’000 

Category 2018-19 
Est. outcome 

$’000 

2019-20 
Budget 

$’000 

2020-21 
Budget 

$’000 

2021-22 
Budget 

$’000 

2022-23 
Budget 

$’000 
1,008 Revenue from financial 

investments 
3,518 6,013 5,223 5,477 5,724 

1,104 Donations 1,486 1,129 1,156 1,186 1,216 
19,557 Other grants1 45,429 48,817 48,619 49,193 50,422 
16,255 Recoveries 21,023 17,839 15,765 16,156 16,620 

1,451 Perpetual Care Trust 1,449 1,552 1,794 1,839 1,886 
1,171 Problem Gambling 

Assistance Fund 
1,171 1,996 2,045 2,097 2,148 

1,770 Regulatory fees 2,868 3,425 3,968 4,546 5,138 
8,055 Miscellaneous 11,906 10,520 11,448 10,071 10,364 

50,371 Total Other 
miscellaneous 
revenue 

88,850 91,291 90,018 90,565 93,518 

Note: 
1. This includes the gross-up of the Goods and Services Tax (GST) on Non-Government Schools’ funding. In the 

2018-19 Budget this was included in Commonwealth Grants. 
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